
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Office of Inspector General 
S 
8 

Washington, D.C.20201 

MAY 2 20[13 

TO: 	 Thomas A. Scully 
Administrator 
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services 

FROM: 	 Dennis J. Duquette 
Acting Principal De 

SUBJECT: 	 Review of Calendar Year 1999 and 2000 Cost Reports Submitted by Scott & 
White Health Plan to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services for 
Reimbursement (A-06-02-00034) 

As part of the Office of Inspector General’s self-initiated audit work, we are alerting you to the 
issuance of the subject final audit report within 5 business days from the date of this 
memorandum. A copy of the report is attached. We suggest you share this report with the 
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), Center for Beneficiary Choices, Health 
Plan Benefits Group, Division of Cost Plans. 

The objectives of our review were to determine whether the costs claimed by Scott & White 
Health Plan (Plan) - a cost-based health maintenance organization (HMO) were: (1) in 
accordance with the Medicare cost principles set forth in 42 CFR 417 Subpart 0 and the HMO 
Manual, and (2) for services that had already been reimbursed under the Medicare fee-for-service 
payment system. 

Our review showed that the Plan had overstated costs claimed on both its 1999 and 2000 
Medicare cost reports by about $8.2 million. Approximately95 percent of the Plan’s 1999 and 
2000 costs were for professional services rendered by the Scott & White Clinic (Clinic). The 
remaining 5 percent of the Plan’s costs were for non-clinic costs. We found that the Plan had 
claimed about $9.2 million of unallowable clinic costs. The remaining net underpayment of 
about $1 million related to errors in reporting non-clinic costs. Some of the errors we noted were 
associated with pharmacy cost and had an impact on prior cost reporting periods. 

1999 PLAN 2000 PLAN 
COST REPORT COST REPORT TOTAL 

Unallowable Clinic Costs $ 6,519,744 $ 2,724,752 $ 9,244,496 
Non-clinic Errors 160,439 11.175.361) (1.014.922) 

Total Overstated Costs $ 6.680. 183 $ 1.549,391 $ 8.229,574 

In addition, the Plan was not in compliance with the financial disclosure requirements for related 
party administrative costs totaling about $14 million for both 1999 and 2000. The 42 CFR 



Page 2 – Thomas A. Scully 

417.126 requires that an HMO disclose significant business transactions with related parties. 
The HMO must be able to demonstrate whether the cost of these transactions was less than the 
cost that would have been incurred with an unrelated party. If the cost incurred using the related 
party is higher, then the HMO must provide justification that the related party transaction was 
necessary and proper. As a result, we could not determine the reasonableness of these costs. 

During the cost years under review, the Plan was also not in compliance with the HMO Manual 
on how to process costs claimed for services that were already reimbursed under the Medicare 
fee-for-service system. The HMO Manual requires the Plan to retrieve the overpayment from 
the provider and record it as a credit on the Plan’s cost report. However, the Plan’s procedures 
were to notify the provider of the duplicate payment and have the provider return the payment to 
Medicare. In addition, the Plan did not maintain a listing of the duplicate payments to ensure 
that the Medicare program was properly refunded. 

We recommend that the Plan: (1) file an amended 1999 Medicare cost report to decrease the 
amount claimed by about $6.7 million; (2) file an amended 2000 Medicare cost report to 
decrease the amount claimed by about $1.5 million; (3) adhere to the reporting requirements for 
disclosing significant related party transactions; (4) make sure that the duplicate payment 
controls established in accordance with the HMO Manual are functioning properly; and (5) file 
amended Medicare cost reports for errors impacting prior years. 

The Plan generally concurred with our recommendations and said it is working with CMS to 
implement them. The Plan stated that it will file an amended Medicare cost report for 2000 and 
either file an amended cost report for 1999, or make the necessary corrections as part of the 
ongoing audit process. The Plan also stated that cost years 1997 and 1998 are being addressed in 
ongoing CMS audits and that cost years prior to 1997 are not subject to reopening. The complete 
text of the Plan’s response is presented as APPENDIX A to this report. We modified the final 
report to address the Plan’s comments concerning the reporting requirement regulation and 
added clarification for a clinic cost report adjustment. 

Any questions or comments on any aspect of this memorandum are welcome. Please address 
them to David A. Dimler, Audit Director, Medicare Managed Care & Contractor Audits, at 
(410) 786-7102 or Gordon L. Sato, Regional Inspector General for Audit Services, Region VI, at 
(214) 767-9206. 

Attachment 



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 

MAY -7 2003 

Report Number A-06-02-00034 

Ms. Michelle Delegram 

Associate Executive Director -Finance 

Scott & White Health Plan 

2401 South 31St Street 

Temple, Texas 76508 


Dear Ms. Delegram: 

Omce of inspector General 

office of Audit services 
1100 Commerce. Room 686 
Deilas. TX 75242 

Enclosed are two copies of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), Office of 
Inspector General (OIG), Office of Audit Services (OAS) final report entitled, ‘Xeview of 
Calendar Year 1999 and 2000 Cost Reports Submitted by Scott & White Health Plan to the 
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services for Reimbursement.” A copy of this report will be 
forwarded to the action official noted below for review and any action deemed necessary. 

Final determination as to actions taken on all matters reported will be made by the HHS action 
official. We request that you respond to the HHS action official within 30 days from the date of 
this letter. Your response should present any comments or additional information that you 
believe may have a bearing on the final determination. 

In accordance with the principles of the Freedom of Lnformation Act (5 U.S.C. 552, as amended 
by Public Law 104-23 l), OIG, OAS reports issued to the Department’s grantees and contractors 
are made available to members of the press and general public to the extent information 
contained therein is not subject to exemptions in the Act which the Department chooses to 
exercise. (See 45 CFR Part 5 .) 

To facilitate identification, please refer to Report Number A-06-02-00034 in all correspondence 
relating to this report. 

Sincerely, 

Gordon L. Sat0 
Regional Inspector General 

for Audit Services 

Enclosures -as stated 



Page 2 -Ms. Michelle Delegram 

Direct Reply to HHS Action Official: 

James R. Farris, M.D. 

Regional Administrator 

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services 

1301 Young Street, Room 714 

Dallas, Texas 75202 


I 



Department of Health and Human Services 

OFFICE OF 

INSPECTOR GENERAL 


REVIEW OF CALENDAR YEAR 1999 

AND 2000 COST REPORTS 


SUBMITTED BY SCOTT & WHITE 

HEALTHPLAN TO THE CENTERS FOR 
MEDICARE SERVICESAND MEDICAID 

FOR REIMBURSEMENT 

JANET REHNQUIST 
Inspector General 

MAY 2003 
A-06-02-00034 



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES office of In~pect~rGeneral 

\	a office of Audit services 
1 1 0 0  omm6fCe. ROOIII 686 
Dallas. TX 75242 

MAY - 7  2003 

Report Number A-06-02-00034 

Ms. Michelle Delegram 

Associate Executive Director - Finance 

Scott & White Health Plan 

2401 South 31" Street 

Temple, Texas 76508 


Dear Ms. Delegram: 

This final report provides the results of our review of the Calendar Year 1999 and 2000 cost 
reports submitted by Scott & White Health Plan (Plan) to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid 
Services (CMS) for reimbursement. The purpose of this review was to assess whether the costs 
claimed were: (1) in accordance with the Medicare cost principles set forth in 42 CFR 417 
Subpart 0 and the health maintenance organization (HMO) Manual, and (2) for services that had 
also already been reimbursed under the Medicare fee-for-service payment system. 

Our review showed that the Plan had overstated costs claimed on both the 1999 and 2000 
Medicare cost reports by about $8.2 million. Approximately 95 percent of the Plan's 1999 and 
2000 costs were for professional services rendered by the Scott & White Clinic (Clinic). The 
remaining 5 percent of the Plan's costs were for non-clinic costs. We found that the Plan had 
claimed about $9.2 million of unallowable clinic costs. The remaining net underpayment of 

, about $1 million related to errors in reporting non-clinic costs. Some of the errors we noted were 
associated with pharmacy cost and had an impact on prior cost reporting periods. 

1999 PLAN 2000 PLAN 
COSTREPORT COST REPORT TOTAL 

Unallowable Clinic Costs $ 6,519,744 $ 2,724,752 $ 9,244,496 
Non-clinic Errors 160.439 (1.175.361) (1,014.9221 

Total Overstated Costs $ 6.680,183 $ 1.549,391 $ 8,229.574 

In addition, the Plan was not in compliance with the financial disclosure requirements for related 
party administrative costs totaling about $14 million for both 1999 and 2000. The 42 CFR 
417.126 requires that an HMO disclose significant business transactions with related parties. 
The HMO must be able to demonstratewhether the cost of these transactions was less than the 
cost that would have been incurred with an unrelated party. If the cost incurred using the related 
party is higher, then the HMO must provide justification that the related party transaction was 
necessary and proper. As a result, we could not determine the reasonableness of these costs. 



Page 2 – Ms. Michelle Delegram 

During the cost years under review, the Plan was also not in compliance with the HMO Manual 
on how to process costs claimed for services that were already reimbursed under the Medicare 
fee-for-service system. The HMO Manual requires the Plan to retrieve the overpayment from 
the provider and record it as a credit on the Plan’s cost report. However, the Plan’s procedures 
were to notify the provider of the duplicate payment, and have the provider return the payment to 
Medicare. In addition, the Plan did not maintain a listing of the duplicate payments to ensure 
that the Medicare program was properly refunded. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

We recommended that the Plan: 

• 	 file an amended 1999 Medicare cost report to decrease the amount claimed by about 
$6.7 million; 

• 	 file an amended 2000 Medicare cost report to decrease the amount claimed by about 
$1.5 million; 

• 	 adhere to the reporting requirements under 42 CFR 417.126 for disclosing significant 
related party transactions; 

• 	 make sure that the duplicate payment controls established in accordance with the HMO 
Manual are functioning properly; and 

• file amended Medicare cost reports for errors impacting prior years. 

The Plan generally concurred with our recommendations and said it is working with CMS to 
implement them. The Plan stated that it will file an amended Medicare cost report for 2000 and 
either file an amended cost report for 1999, or make the necessary corrections as part of the 
ongoing audit process. The Plan also stated that cost years 1997 and 1998 are being addressed in 
ongoing CMS audits and that cost years prior to 1997 are not subject to reopening. The complete 
text of the Plan’s response is presented as APPENDIX A to this report. We modified the final 
report to address the Plan’s comments concerning the reporting requirement regulation and 
added clarification for a clinic cost report adjustment. 

INTRODUCTION 


BACKGROUND 

The Plan is a cost-based HMO under contract with CMS to provide health services on a 
prepayment basis to enrolled Medicare members.  Under a cost-based arrangement, CMS makes 
an interim payment each month to the Plan based on a per capita rate for each Medicare member. 
The interim payments are reconciled with the HMO’s annual cost report. For contract years 



Page 3 – Ms. Michelle Delegram 

1999 and 2000, the Plan claimed $6.8 million and $6.9 million, respectively, for additional 
Medicare costs over the amounts received as interim payments. The CMS contracts with 
auditors to review the Medicare cost reports. During the audit period, the Plan’s 1999 cost report 
was under review by CMS contracted auditors. 

Cost-based HMOs are paid the reasonable cost incurred in providing Medicare covered services. 
The allowable costs are determined in accordance with the principles set forth in 42 CFR 417 
Subpart O, the HMO Manual (currently referred to as the Medicare Managed Care Manual), the 
Provider Reimbursement Manual (PRM), and generally accepted accounting principles. 

The Plan is affiliated with the Clinic and Scott & White Memorial Hospital (Hospital). The Plan 
contracts with the Clinic to provide all professional services to its members and pays the Clinic 
for these services on a capitation basis. The Plan makes adjustments to the capitation payment 
for professional services paid directly by the Plan. These adjustments are referred to as 
“chargebacks.” The Plan also entered into a contractual agreement with the Hospital to provide 
hospital services to the Plan members. The Hospital files claims for services provided to 
Medicare members directly with the Medicare fiscal intermediary. The Plan also contracted with 
the Clinic and the Hospital for certain administrative and management services. The Clinic 
prepares a cost report annually to determine the costs that should be reflected on the Plan’s cost 
report. This report is not filed with CMS or the fiscal intermediary; it is only used internally. 
The following calculations are made on the clinic cost report to arrive at the Plan’s Medicare 
costs from the Clinic:1 

• 	 a cost-to-charge ratio is calculated by dividing total clinic expenses by total clinic 
revenue, 

• 	 health plan cost is determined by multiplying the cost-to-charge ratio by revenue from 
supplying services to health plan members, and 

• 	 Medicare costs are then determined by multiplying health plan costs by the ratio of 
Medicare revenue to total revenue. 

OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY 

Objectives 

The objectives of our review were to assess whether the costs claimed were: 

• 	 in accordance with the Medicare cost principles set forth in 42 CFR 417 Subpart O and 
the HMO Manual, and 

• 	 for services that had already been reimbursed under the Medicare fee-for-service 
payment system. 

1 An independent accounting firm tested this methodology and found it to be a reasonable basis for apportioning 
clinic costs to the Plan. 



Page 4 – Ms. Michelle Delegram 

Scope and Methodology 

Our review was conducted in accordance with generally accepted government auditing 
standards. Our audit work was performed at the Plan in Temple, Texas and at our Austin and 
Dallas field offices during the period February 2002 through November 2002. 

Cost Report Reviews 

To determine whether the costs claimed on the 1999 and 2000 Medicare cost reports were in 
compliance with Medicare reimbursement rules, we: 

• 	 verified the accuracy of the Medicare cost reports and traced cost items to support 
documentation, 

• interviewed the Plan officials regarding costs claimed, 

• traced plan administration costs to the general ledgers, 

• 	 reviewed the clinic cost reports and traced the expenses and revenues to the working trial 
balances and verified the overhead step-down allocation, 

• 	 reviewed the supporting ledgers for the Medicare charges on the clinic cost report for 
non-covered services, 

• reviewed a judgmental sample of administration expenses, and 

• 	 relied on an independent accounting firm’s report that tested the methodology of 
apportioning clinic costs to the Plan. 

Duplicate Payment Review 

We obtained a database of Medicare fee-for-service paid claims for all the Plan members 
during 1999. We then obtained a listing from the Plan of all claims included in the Medicare 
cost report for 1999. We compared the two files to generate a listing of payments for 
beneficiaries with the same health insurance claim numbers, dates of service, and similar 
types of procedures. This database match was based on line items, or the individual CMS 
common procedure coding system codes for each claim.  We selected a statistical sample of 
30 line items for review.  We also selected a sample of 72 Explanation of Medicare 
Benefits (EOMB) that were sent to the Plan by the fiscal intermediary for 1999 and 2000. 
The Plan used these EOMBs in its duplicate detection process. For the sampled EOMBs, we 
reviewed supporting documentation to determine whether any duplicate payments detected 
were properly refunded. 



Page 5 – Ms. Michelle Delegram 

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 


Our review showed that the Plan had overstated costs claimed on both the 1999 and 2000 
Medicare cost reports by about $8.2 million. The Plan had claimed about $9.2 million of 
unallowable clinic costs. The remaining net underpayment of about $1 million related to errors in 
reporting non-clinic costs. 

1999 PLAN 2000 PLAN 
COST REPORT COST REPORT TOTAL 

Unallowable Clinic Costs $ 6,519,7442 $ 2,724,752 $ 9,244,496 
Non-clinic Errors 160,439 (1,175,361) (1,014,922) 

Total Overstated Costs $ 6,680,183 $ 1,549,391 $ 8,229,574 

In addition, the Plan was not in compliance with the financial disclosure requirements for related 
party administrative costs totaling about $14 million for both 1999 and 2000. The 42 CFR 
417.126 requires that an HMO disclose significant business transactions with related parties. 
The HMO must be able to demonstrate whether the cost of these transactions was less than the 
cost that would have been incurred with an unrelated party. If the cost incurred using the related 
party is higher, then the HMO must provide justification that the related party transaction was 
necessary and proper. As a result, we could not determine the reasonableness of these costs. The 
Plan officials were not aware of these disclosure requirements. 

During 1999 and 2000, the Plan was also not in compliance with the HMO Manual on how to 
process costs claimed for services that were already reimbursed under the Medicare fee-for-
service system. The HMO Manual requires the Plan to retrieve the overpayment from the 
provider and record it as a credit on the Plan’s cost report. However, the Plan’s procedures were 
to notify the provider of the duplicate payment, and have the provider return the payment to 
Medicare. In addition, the Plan did not maintain a listing of the duplicate payments to ensure 
that the Medicare program was properly refunded. 

1999 AND 2000 MEDICARE COST REPORTS 

Our review showed that the Plan overstated costs claimed on both the 1999 and 2000 Medicare 
cost reports by about $6.7 million and $1.5 million, respectively: 

2 We added chargebacks to the Plan’s cost report for 1999 resulting in an understatement of about 

$2.3 million that we reported under “Unallowable Clinic Costs.” Because this error related to the clinic cost report, 

we offset the total clinic cost report overstatement of about $8.8 million by the $2.3 million understatement resulting

in a net overstatement about $6.5 million.




Page 6 – Ms. Michelle Delegram 

Unallowable Clinic Costs 
Non-Clinic Cost Report Errors: 

Durable Medical Equipment 
(DME) & Transportation 

Posting Errors 
Third Party Revenue 
Chargebacks 
Unallowable Costs 
Administrative & General 
(A&G) 
Member Months 

Sub-total 
Non-clinic Errors 

Total Overstated Costs 

1999 PLAN 
COST REPORT 

2000 PLAN 
COST REPORT TOTAL 

$6,519,744 

$ 105,069 
137,101 
88,127 

-
29,153 

(192,877) 

(6,134) 

160,439 

$6,680,183 

$2,724,752 

($1,522,222) 
167,972 

41,928 
122,126 
23,717 

-

(8,882) 

(1,175,361) 

$1,549,391 

$9,244,496 

($1,417,153) 
305,073 
130,055 
122,126 
52,870 

(192,877) 

(15,016) 

(1,014,922) 

$8,229,574 

Unallowable Clinic Costs 

The Plan relied on the clinic cost report for recording the cost of services furnished by the Clinic. 
According to section 4107 of the HMO Manual, cost data must be accurate and in sufficient 
detail to determine the HMO’s costs. The costs must also be for covered Medicare services. 
Errors on the clinic cost reports impact the apportionment of Medicare costs on the plan cost 
reports. The clinic cost reports contained the following errors that resulted in the amount 
claimed by the Plan being overstated by about $6.5 million in 1999 and about $2.7 million in 
2000. 

Pharmacy Costs 

The Clinic double counted drug costs totaling about $8.6 million in 1999 and about 
$9.7 million in 2000 in the clinic cost report. These costs were used to derive the cost-to-
charge ratio in the clinic cost report. The cost to the Hospital for the drugs dispensed to the 
Clinic for treating clinic patients was reflected on the pharmacy line of the clinic cost report. 
The clinic cost for these same drugs was also reflected in the direct clinic cost centers.  In 
addition, the costs included a mark-up used for internal purposes intended to cover any 
additional costs in dispensing the drugs. When the clinic cost report was prepared, the Clinic 
should have made an adjustment to remove the drug costs from the pharmacy center to avoid 
double counting. In addition, in 1999 the Clinic included a portion of the mark-up on drug 
costs totaling $567,654 in administrative and general costs. These costs are part of the clinic 
drug costs and should be reclassified to the pharmacy line. 

The Clinic also included hospital drug costs totaling about $8 million in 1999 and 
$10.4 million in 2000 in the pharmacy line of the clinic cost report. These costs were used to 
derive the cost-to-charge ratio in the clinic cost report. The costs of the pharmaceutical 
agents used in the treatment of hospital patients mistakenly remained in the pharmacy line. 



Page 7 – Ms. Michelle Delegram 

These costs should have been reclassified to the Hospital when the clinic cost report was 
prepared. 

The Clinic also made similar errors in reporting drug costs for 1996, 1997, and 1998. The 
Plan advised us that it was submitting proposed audit adjustments to CMS for these cost 
years to correct drug costs. 

Chargebacks 

In 1999, the Clinic inappropriately included chargebacks totaling about $24 million for 
Medicare and commercial members in the clinic cost report. These costs were used to derive 
the cost-to-charge ratio in the clinic cost report. However, chargebacks should be reported 
directly on the health plan cost report. The Plan officials did not know the correct treatment 
of chargebacks until informed by the auditors contracted by CMS. There was no associated 
revenue for chargebacks at the Clinic. Therefore, these costs should not be included on the 
clinic cost report. According to Section 4106 of the HMO Manual, cost data must be based 
on the accrual basis of accounting that requires matching expenses with their related revenue. 

Revenues 

In 1999, the Clinic did not offset internship expenses by revenue totaling about $11 million 
received from a university. In addition, the Clinic did not include revenue from the satellite 
clinics totaling about $19 million on the clinic cost report. The PRM section 2302.5 requires 
that expenses be offset by related income. The satellite clinics changed billing systems in the 
spring of 1999. Revenue prior to the conversion was not included in revenue on the clinic 
cost report. 

The Clinic reported revenues on the clinic cost report based on hypothetical revenue (unit 
times price).  The Clinic re-ran the revenues to reflect actual revenues that tied to the Plan's 
financials as requested by the CMS contracted auditors. Actual revenues were lower than 
using hypothetical revenues by about $34.5 million in 1999 and $84.9 million in 2000. 
Revenues were used to derive the cost-to-charge ratio and the Medicare revenues-to-total 
revenues ratio in the clinic cost report. 

Reclassification 

The Clinic inappropriately included psychology and laboratory costs under the clinic costs 
category. These costs totaling about $30 million in 1999 and $2.6 million in 2000 affect the 
cost-to-charge ratios and should be reclassified to the appropriate psychology and clinical 
pathology lines on the clinic cost report. 

Non-Covered Services 

The Clinic inappropriately included Medicare charges totaling $168,487 in 1999 and 
$156,040 in 2000 for non-covered services on the clinic cost report. Services such as 
refraction, contact lens fitting, hearing aid exams, blood pressure monitoring, and 



Page 8 – Ms. Michelle Delegram 

preventative medicine were included. Non-covered services were included on the clinic cost 
report due to lack of communication between the Plan and the Clinic. 

The Clinic also inappropriately included charges totaling $488,307 for 1999 and $482,770 
for 2000 for psychiatric and dialysis services on the clinic cost reports. These services 
should be paid directly to the Clinic through the Medicare fee-for-service payment system. 
However, the charges were included on the clinic cost reports due to lack of communications 
between the Plan and the Clinic. 

Non-Clinic Cost Report Errors 

The Plan made errors in reporting costs it incurred directly that were not on the clinic cost report. 
According to section 4107 of the HMO Manual, cost data must be accurate and in sufficient 
detail to determine the HMO’s costs. As a result of the following errors, the plan cost report was 
overstated by $160,439 in 1999 and understated by about $1.2 million in 2000. 

Durable Medical Equipment and Transportation 

The Plan did not match expenses with their related revenue in the period they were earned. 
This occurred because the Plan reported the expenses based on paid dates and did not 
establish an incurred but not reported (IBNR) account to adjust to dates of service. 
Section 4106 of the HMO Manual requires cost data to be based on the accrual basis of 
accounting. The accrual basis of accounting requires that expenses be matched with their 
related revenue in the period they are earned, regardless of when they are paid. 

For 1999, the Plan reported DME and transportation costs based on paid dates without 
adjusting for IBNR. In addition, transportation costs included unallowable services. As a 
result, DME and transportation costs were overstated a net $50,061. The related costs for 
coinsurance and deductibles were overstated by $34,635.3  As a result, the amount claimed 
by the Plan was overstated by $105,069. Unallowable services were included in 
transportation because the program to exclude such services was not in place in 1999. 

For 2000, the Plan also reported DME and transportation costs based on paid dates. In 
addition, the Plan implemented a new program in 2000 that reduced Medicare DME and 
transportation costs claimed by non-covered services. However, this program was not 
verified by the Plan resulting in DME and transportation costs being understated by about 
$1.9 million. The related coinsurance and deductibles were understated by $394,512.3  As a 
result, the amount claimed by the Plan was understated by about $1.5 million. 

3 Because the Plan officials were unable to provide the related coinsurance and deductibles based on date of service 
for 1999 and 2000, we applied coinsurance and deductible amounts based on paid dates. 



Page 9 – Ms. Michelle Delegram 

Posting Errors 

The Plan inadvertently made posting errors causing the Medicare and commercial costs for 
certain administrative accounts to be overstated by about $1.1 million in 1999 and about 
$1.2 million in 2000. As a result, the amount claimed by the Plan was overstated by 
$137,101 in 1999 and by $167,972 in 2000. According to section 4107 of the HMO Manual, 
cost data developed by an HMO must be accurate and in sufficient detail to determine the 
HMO’s costs. 

• 	 In 1999, the Plan inappropriately posted pharmacy administrative expenses to the 
state tax premium account. The general ledger was corrected before the books for the 
year closed, but the Plan officials used the wrong general ledger when preparing the 
cost report. In addition, the Plan made errors in posting adjustments on the cost 
report for bank charges and interest expenses. 

• 	 In 2000, the Plan inappropriately increased the cost report by double counting 
contributions and donations, reserves, and income taxes, rather than reducing the cost 
report by these unallowable costs. In addition, the Plan inappropriately posted audit 
fees on the wrong worksheet on the health plan cost report. 

Third Party Revenue 

The Plan did not apply the correct offset to certain administrative and clinic expenses with 
related revenue. As a result, the amount claimed by the Plan was overstated by $88,127 in 
1999 and by $41,928 in 2000. 

• 	 The Plan charged the Hospital a fee, based on the plan’s estimated costs, to 
administer the Hospital’s self-insurance plan. The Plan offset expenses related to the 
self-insurance program, but the offset was based on a budgeted fee rather than actual 
costs associated with the related party agreement. As a result, plan administration 
was understated by $22,074 in 1999 and overstated by $375,803 in 2000. This 
occurred because the Plan officials did not run a report on actual costs at yearend for 
Medicare cost reporting purposes. The offset should be based on actual costs in 
accordance with the PRM section 1000 which states that costs applicable to services, 
facilities, and supplies furnished to the provider by organizations related to the 
provider by common ownership or control are includable in the allowable cost of the 
provider at the cost to the related organization. 

• 	 In 1999, the Plan did not offset the medical record processing expenses by the 
revenue generated from individual processing fees. As a result, plan administration 
was overstated by $33,084. This occurred because the Plan officials were not aware 
that this offset was required. The PRM section 2302.5 requires that expenses be 
offset by related income. 



Page 10 – Ms. Michelle Delegram 

• 	 In 1999, the Plan did not offset clinic costs by receivables from subrogation. As a 
result, claim costs were overstated by $320,749. Subrogation is the assumption by a 
third party (as a second creditor or insurance company) of another’s legal right to 
collect a debt or damages incurred due to claims not being paid. The Plan initially 
pays the claim and a follow up is done with the beneficiary of the claim to ensure that 
a third party is not liable. In 2000, the Plan used paid dates rather than dates of 
service in calculating the offsetting subrogation. As a result, subrogation was 
overstated by $34,101. The PRM section 2302.5 requires that expenses be offset by 
related income. At the time, the Plan officials were not aware that this offset was 
required. 

Chargebacks 

In 2000, the Plan reported chargebacks based on paid date rather than dates of service, 
without any adjustment for IBNR. As a result, chargebacks for Medicare and commercial 
members were understated by about $4.7 million causing the amount claimed by the Plan to 
be overstated by $122,126. The Plan used paid dates rather than service dates because the 
Plan officials were instructed to do so by previous CMS contracted auditors and they did not 
set up an account to track the IBNR expenses. Section 4106 of the HMO Manual requires 
cost data to be based on the accrual basis of accounting. Expenses must be matched with 
their related revenue in the period they are earned, regardless of when they are paid. 

Unallowable Costs 

The Plan claimed administrative costs that are not allowable under Medicare. As a result, the 
amount claimed by the Plan was overstated by $29,153 in 1999 and $23,717 in 2000. The 
Plan officials did not realize that these costs were being included in the cost report. The Plan 
claimed: 

• 	 premium bad debts of $22,750 in 1999 and $5,977 in 2000; such costs are 
unallowable under Medicare per section 300 of the PRM; 

• 	 dental administrative expenses of $76,505 in 1999 and $125,678 in 2000; such costs 
are unallowable under Medicare per 42 CFR 411.15; and 

• 	 donations of $26,814 in 1999; such costs are unallowable under Medicare per 
section 2102.3 of the PRM. 

Administrative & General Costs 

In 1999, the Plan did not report A&G costs totaling about $3.4 million for Medicare and 
commercial members. The A&G costs should have been allocated to all cost components on 
the Medicare cost report, rather than being included under plan administration. As a result, 
the amount claimed by the Plan was understated by $192,877. This occurred because the 
Plan did not identify A&G costs when the Medicare cost report was prepared. According to 
42 CFR 417.564, A&G costs that benefit the total enrollment of the HMO and are not 



Page 11 – Ms. Michelle Delegram 

directly associated with furnishing medical care must be apportioned on the basis of a ratio of 
Medicare enrollees to the total HMO enrollment. In addition, the instructions for prepaid 
health plan cost reports require A&G to be allocated. 

Member Months 

The Plan understated member months by 1,274 in 1999 and 1,580 in 2000. As a result, the 
amount claimed by the Plan was understated by $6,134 in 1999 and by $8,882 in 2000. This 
occurred because the Plan submitted member month additions and deletions after the 
submitted cost report was filed with CMS. 

COMPLIANCE ISSUES 

Financial Disclosure Requirements 

The Plan was not in compliance with the financial disclosure requirements for related party 
administrative costs totaling about $14 million for both 1999 and 2000. As a result, we could not 
determine the reasonableness of these costs. The 42 CFR 417.126 requires that an HMO 
disclose significant business transactions with related parties. The HMO must be able to 
demonstrate whether the cost of these transactions was less than the cost that would have been 
incurred with an unrelated party. If the cost incurred using the related party is higher, then the 
HMO must provide justification that the related party transaction was necessary and proper. The 
Plan did not meet these disclosure requirements. 

The HMO must provide a disclosure document, the CMS Form 1318, upon request for intensive 
reviews such as audits. The Plan did not show on Form 1318, or any other documentation, what 
the transactions would have cost if they had been with a non-related third party. Even though the 
plan pays the costs incurred by the Clinic and the Hospital, we have no assurance as to the 
efficiency of those costs. We have no assurance that the transactions would not have cost less if 
they had been with a non-related third party. Therefore, the Plan was not in compliance with the 
financial disclosure requirements. 

Duplicate Payment Procedures 

Our review of 30 Plan claims that matched items paid by Medicare directly did not reveal any 
duplicate payments. The claims made by the Plan were for the professional component whereas 
the payment by Medicare was for primarily hospital facility usage. However, the Plan did not 
have an adequate system in place to process the duplicates it detected. The Plan did not maintain 
a listing of the duplicates to ensure that Medicare received a credit. In addition, the Plan was not 
in compliance with the HMO Manual on how to process costs claimed for services that were 
already reimbursed under the Medicare fee-for-service system. To resolve a duplicate payment, 
the HMO is required to: 

• contact the physician/supplier or enrollee to retrieve the overpayment; 

• record any collections as credits on the cost report; 



Page 12 – Ms. Michelle Delegram 

• notify CMS of unresolved overpayment situations; and 

• not return the payment to the carrier. 

The Plan’s procedures were to notify the Clinic of the duplicate payment, and then the Clinic 
returns the payment to the carrier. According to a Plan official, the duplicate payment 
procedures were changed in 2001 to comply with the requirements. 

Our review of 72 EOMBs showed that: 58 were for duplicate payments that the Clinic refunded 
Medicare; 8 were for psychology payments and not detected as duplicates by the Plan; 3 did not 
require refunds because the patients were not members; 2 were for duplicate payments that were 
refunded to Medicare after the overpayment was identified in our sample; and 1 was not a 
duplicate payment. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

We recommended that the Plan: 

• 	 file an amended 1999 Medicare cost report to decrease the amount claimed by about 
$6.7 million; 

• 	 file an amended 2000 Medicare cost report to decrease the amount claimed by about 
$1.5 million; 

• 	 adhere to the reporting requirements under 42 CFR 417.126 for disclosing significant 
related party transactions; 

• 	 make sure that the duplicate payment controls established in accordance with the HMO 
Manual are functioning properly; and 

• file amended Medicare cost reports for errors impacting prior years. 

Auditee’s Comments 

The Plan generally concurred with our recommendations and said it is working with CMS to 
implement them. The Plan stated that it will file an amended Medicare cost report for 2000 and 
either file an amended cost report for 1999, or make the necessary corrections as part of the 
ongoing audit process. The Plan also stated that cost years 1997 and 1998 are being addressed in 
ongoing CMS audits and that cost years prior to 1997 are not subject to reopening. 

The Plan expressed concerns regarding certain adjustments. Specifically, the Plan stated that: 
(1) our adjustments did not reflect an add-on to the 1999 plan cost report for chargebacks; 
(2) revenue from the satellite clinics was already included on the 1999 clinic cost report; and 
(3) Medicare revenues for non-covered services were not included on the 1999 and 2000 clinic 



Page 13 – Ms. Michelle Delegram 

cost reports.  The Plan stated that a basis for dialysis and psychiatric services (non-covered 
services) was not included. The Plan required more detail information for the basis of our 
adjustment concerning the dialysis and psychiatric services. 

The Plan also noted that the draft report sited the reporting requirement regulation that applies to 
the Medicare+Choice program and not to Medicare cost plans. In addition, the Plan believes that 
CMS discontinued Form 1318 formerly used to disclose the justification for related party costs, 
but will research the issue further. Also, the Plan believes that it had adequate duplicate payment 
procedures and that our sampling revealed no duplicate payments. 

The complete text of the Plan’s response is presented as APPENDIX A to this report. 

Office of Inspector General’s Response 

We modified our draft report to add clarification for the chargeback adjustment, and address the 
Plan’s comments concerning the reporting requirement regulation. However, we did not change 
our recommended adjustments to the 1999 and 2000 Medicare cost claims based on the 
information provided by the Plan. In response to the Plan’s concerns regarding certain 
adjustments: 

• 	 We added clarification in the final report to show that we added chargebacks to the 1999 
plan cost report resulting in an understatement of about $2.3 million that we reported 
under “Clinic Cost Report Errors.”  This understatement offset an overstatement of about 
$8.8 million resulting in a net overstatement of about $6.5 million for clinic cost report 
errors. 

• 	 We disagree with the Plan concerning the satellite revenue. The clinic cost report used 
by the Plan to prepare the 1999 Medicare cost report under review did not include 
revenue from the satellite clinics totaling about $19 million.  This was due to the billing 
system conversion in the spring of 1999. However, the Clinic prepared a subsequent 
clinic cost report with the revenue added that we used to compute our adjustment. 

• 	 We disagree with the Plan concerning non-covered services. The clinic cost reports that 
were used by the Plan to prepare the 1999 and 2000 Medicare cost reports under review 
included Medicare revenues for non-covered services. We will provide under a separate 
cover more detail information for the basis of our adjustment concerning dialysis and 
psychiatric services. 

We modified the final report to include the appropriate reporting requirement regulation for 
Medicare cost plans. However, CMS did not discontinue the use of Form 1318. Under the 
reporting requirements, Form 1318 is no longer required to be submitted as a regular annual 
submission. However, this form is used in the course of more intensive reviews and must be 
produced upon request in an audit. 



Page 14 -Ms. Michelle Delegram 

In addition, we continue to believe that during the cost years under review, the Plan’s duplicate 
payment procedures were not adequate. Our review of procedures and a sample of EOMBs 
revealed duplicates and weaknesses in controls. 

Sincerely, 

Gordon L. Sat0 
Regional Inspector General 

for Audit Services 



APPENDIX A 




APPENDIX 
Page 1 of 26 

 

 



APPENDIX 
Page 2 of 26 

 

 



APPENDIX 
Page 3 of 26 

 

 



APPENDIX 
Page 4 of 26 

 

 



APPENDIX 
Page 5 of 26 

 

 



APPENDIX 
Page 6 of 26 

 

 



APPENDIX 
Page 7 of 26 

 

 



APPENDIX 
Page 8 of 26 

 

 



APPENDIX 
Page 9 of 26 

 

 



APPENDIX 
Page 10 of 26 

 

 



APPENDIX 
Page 11 of 26 

 

 



APPENDIX 
Page 12 of 26 

 

 



APPENDIX 
Page 13 of 26 

 

 



APPENDIX 
Page 14 of 26 

 

 



APPENDIX 
Page 15 of 26 

 

 



APPENDIX 
Page 16 of 26 

 

 



APPENDIX 
Page 17 of 26 

 

 



APPENDIX 
Page 18 of 26 

 

 



APPENDIX 
Page 19 of 26 

 

 



APPENDIX 
Page 20 of 26 

 

 



APPENDIX 
Page 21 of 26 

 

 

 



APPENDIX 
Page 22 of 26 

 

 



APPENDIX 
Page 23 of 26 

 

 



APPENDIX 
Page 24 of 26 

 

 



APPENDIX 
Page 25 of 26 

 

 



APPENDIX 
Page 26 of 26 

 

 

 


	A060200034V3TRNFNL.pdf
	Unallowable Clinic Costs

	A060200034V3RPTFNL.pdf
	Unallowable Clinic Costs
	RECOMMENDATIONS
	BACKGROUND
	
	OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY
	Cost Report Reviews
	
	Duplicate Payment Review

	We obtained a database of Medicare fee-for-service paid claims for all the Plan members during 1999.  We then obtained a listing from the Plan of all claims included in the Medicare cost report for 1999.  We compared the two files to generate a listing o
	
	
	
	FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS





	Unallowable Clinic Costs
	1999 AND 2000 MEDICARE COST REPORTS
	Unallowable Clinic Costs
	Member Months
	Unallowable Clinic Costs
	
	
	Revenues
	Reclassification
	Non-Covered Services



	Non-Clinic Cost Report Errors
	The Plan made errors in reporting costs it incurr
	Durable Medical Equipment and Transportation
	
	
	The Plan did not match expenses with their related revenue in the period they were earned.  This occurred because the Plan reported the expenses based on paid dates and did not establish an incurred but not reported (IBNR) account to adjust to dates of
	Posting Errors
	In 2000, the Plan inappropriately increased the cost report by double counting contributions and donations, reserves, and income taxes, rather than reducing the cost report by these unallowable costs.  In addition, the Plan inappropriately posted audit f



	Third Party Revenue
	
	
	
	Chargebacks




	Unallowable Costs
	
	
	donations of $26,814 in 1999; such costs are unal
	Administrative & General Costs
	Member Months



	COMPLIANCE ISSUES



	Financial Disclosure Requirements
	Duplicate Payment Procedures
	
	
	
	
	
	RECOMMENDATIONS



	Office of Inspector General’s Response







